The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City as of the September 30, 2020, measurement
date, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.41 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.41 percent) than the
current discount rate:

Current Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

1.41% 2.41% 3.41%

54,675,373  $   47,936,211  $   42,398,833  $

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability

to the Discount Rate Assumption

CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

112

NOTE 10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

Net OPEB Liability of the City (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City as of the September 30, 2020, measurement
date, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost
trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare
cost trend rates:

1% Decrease Current Healthcare Cost 1% Increase

Trend Rate Assumption

43,990,330  $   47,936,211  $   52,792,094  $

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability

to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The net OPEB liability as of the September 30, 2020, measurement date is reflected in the City’s
Statement of Net Position for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance at October 1, 2020  $47,602,887  $   -  $47,602,887

Changes for the year:

Service cost   2,671,684   -   2,671,684

Interest   1,358,507   -   1,358,507

Changes in benefit terms   -   -   -

Differences betw een expected and actual

experience   2,481,210   -   2,481,210

Changes of assumptions   (3,433,225)   -   (3,433,225)

Employer contributions

   To the OPEB Trust Fund   -   1,000,000   (1,000,000)

   Not deposited in the OPEB Trust Fund   -   1,748,590   (1,748,590)

Net investment income   -   (3,738)   3,738

Benefit payments

   From the OPEB Trust Fund   -   -   -

   Not reimbursed by  the OPEB Trust Fund   (1,748,590)   (1,748,590)   -

   Net changes   1,329,586   996,262   333,324

Balances at September 30, 2021  $48,932,473  $   996,262  $47,936,211

Increase (Decrease)

Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

113

NOTE 10. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Continued)

Assumption Changes: The following assumption changes have been reflected for the September 30,
2020, measurement date as compared to the September 30, 2019, measurement date: (a) The
discount rate was changed from 2.75% to 2.41%.  Included also is an update of medical/Rx and
dental claims costs and premiums based on actual 2020/2021 premiums information provided
(including the introduction of the HDHP HMO medical/Rx plan option) (b) a reduction in the assumed
long-term inflation from 2.50% to 2.25% resulting in the ultimate trend rate of healthcare cost